performed	 by	 the	Market	 Risk	Department	 under	 RMG.	 	 The	 limits	 are	 annually	 reviewed	 by	 the
ALCO	and	RMG	and	approved	by	RMC.		RMG	performs	regular	reporting	to	ALCO	and	to	the	RMC,
which	is	a	sub-committee	of	the	BOD.

Interest	Rate	Risk
The	Bank	follows	a	prudent	policy	on	managing	its	assets	and	liabilities	so	as	to	ensure	that	exposure
to	fluctuations	in	interest	rate	are	kept	within	acceptable	limits.

The	Bank	measures	the	sensitivity	of	its	assets	and	liabilities	to	interest	rate	fluctuations	by	way	of
Earnings-at-Risk	 (EaR).	 	 EaR	 is	 a	 measure	 of	 likely	 earnings	 volatility	 for	 accrual	 portfolios.	 	 It	 is
calculated	as	the	change	in	income	over	the	next	12	months,	given	current	exposures	that	will	result
from	one-year	standard	deviation	change	in	interest	rate,	updated	monthly.		EaR	is	calculated	based
on	99.00%	confidence	level.		It	is	accomplished	monthly,	with	quarterly	stress	test.

The	following	tables	demonstrate	the	sensitivity	to	a	reasonable	possible	change	in	interest	rate	of
the	 Bank’s	 net	 interest	 income	 and	 equity	 with	 all	 other	 variables	 held	 constant	 (amounts	 in
millions):

	 2015
	 Increase	(Decrease)	in	Basis	Points
	 50	 100	 (50)	 (100)
Changes	in	net	interest	income:
	 Loans	and	receivables	 P=4.74	 P=9.48	 (P=4.74)	 (P=9.48)
	 Deposit	liabilities	 (11.41)	 (22.82)	 11.41	 22.82
As	a	percentage	of	the	net	interest
	 income	for	the	year	 (1%)	 (1%)	 1%	 1%
Changes	in	equity	*	-
	 AFS	financial	assets	 (108.08)	 (208.27)	 116.63	 242.83

*The	impact	on	the	Bank’s	equity	already	excludes	the	impact	of	transactions	affecting	the	profit	or	loss.

	 2014
	 Increase	(Decrease)	in	Basis	Points
	 50	 100	 (50)	 (100)
Changes	in	net	interest	income:
	 Loans	and	receivables	 P=4.30	 P=8.61	 (P=4.30)	 (P=8.61)
	 Deposit	liabilities	 (12.45)	 (24.89)	 12.45	 24.89
As	a	percentage	of	the	net	interest
	 income	for	the	year	 (1%)	 (2%)	 1%	 2%
Changes	in	equity	*	-
	 AFS	financial	assets	 (189.94)	 (360.77)	 194.46	 410.86

*The	impact	on	the	Bank’s	equity	already	excludes	the	impact	of	transactions	affecting	the	profit	or	loss.

Foreign	Currency	Risk
Foreign	 currency	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	of	 an	 investment’s	 value	erosion	due	 to	an	adverse	movement	 in
foreign	 exchange	 rate.	 	 It	 arises	 due	 to	 a	 mismatch	 in	 the	 Bank’s	 foreign	 currency-denominated
assets	and	liabilities.

f i n a n c i a l  s tat e m e n t s

M O V I N G  F O R WA R D   2 0 1 5  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  O F  S T E R L I N G  B A N K  O F  A S I A   I   8 7

-	37	-

Foreign	 currency-denominated	 deposits	 are	 generally	 used	 to	 fund	 the	 Bank’s	 foreign	 currency-